

No. 18-0512

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

LEILA MARCOS,
Petitioner,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals,
Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 104

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE DISFAVORED GROUP ANALYSIS IS AN APPROPRIATE TEST OF WHETHER MARCOS HAS DEMONSTRATED A WELL-FOUNDED FEAR OF PERSECUTION 9

 A. Marcos’ Membership Within a Disfavored Group is Parallel to the Claim of Membership in a Particular Social Group to Satisfy Eligibility for Asylum...... 10

 1. *The disfavored group analysis is an appropriate method to establish a well-founded fear of persecution* 10

 2. *Marcos’ membership within her group is a central reason for her persecution* 11

 B. Marcos’ Fear of Persecution Is Considered “Well-Founded” Because It Is Both Subjectively Genuine and Objectively Reasonable as a Member of a Disfavored Group...... 15

 1. *Marcos’ fear that she will be singled out for persecution is subjectively genuine on account of her membership in a disfavored group* 15

 2. *The record supports Marcos’ objective fear of persecution* 18

II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN FINDING INTERNAL RELOCATION IS REASONABLE BECAUSE IT BYPASSED THE BIA’S ROLE TO DETERMINE WHETHER LIFE INC. IS A “GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED” ACTOR IN THE FIRST INSTANCE..... 19

A.	<u>“Government-Sponsored” is an Ambiguous Term Not Defined by Statute and Should Be Remanded to the BIA for Further Interpretation</u>	21
1.	<i>This Court’s ordinary rule is to remand to the BIA when the BIA has not interpreted an ambiguous term in the first instance</i>	22
2.	<i>The Thirteenth Circuit usurped the BIA’s role to provide guidance to reviewing courts</i>	24
B.	<u>The IJ’s Findings that Internal Relocation is Reasonable is Against the Substantial Evidence in the Record</u>	25
1.	<i>Circuit courts have remanded cases where the BIA’s findings are not supported by the substantial evidence of the record</i>	26
2.	<i>The substantial evidence of the record compels the conclusion that it is unreasonable for Marcos to relocated within Basag to avoid persecution</i>	27
C.	<u>Circuit Court and BIA Decisions Have Repeatedly Found Private Actor Persecution Can Warrant Asylum</u>	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASE

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 21, 22

Fedorenko v. United States,
449 U.S. 490 (1981) 23

Gonzales v. Thomas,
547 U.S. 183 (2006) 22

INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre,
526 U.S. 415 (1999) 22

INS v. Elias-Zacarias,
502 U.S. 478 (1992) 26, 28

INS v. Ventura,
537 U.S. 12 (2002) 22

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum,
569 U.S. 108 (2013) 25

Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005) 23

Neguseie v. Holder,
555 U.S. 511 (2009) *passim*

UNITED STATES APPEALS COURT CASES

Abedini v. INS,
971 F.2d 188 (9th Cir. 1992) 1, 10

Afriyie v. Holder,
613 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2010) 24, 26

Argueta v. INS,
759 F.2d 1395 (9th Cir. 1985) 16

Albathani v. INS,
318 F.3d 365 (1st Cir. 2003) 1, 10

<i>Al-Harbi v. INS</i> , 242 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Alonzo-Rivera v. United States AG</i> , 649 F.App'x 983 (11th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Bolanos-Hernandez v. INS</i> , 749 F.2d 1316 (9th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Bringas-Rodriguez v. Sessions</i> , 850 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2017)	29, 30
<i>Cardoza-Fonseca v. United States INS</i> , 767 F.2d 1448 (9th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Carvajal-Munoz v. INS</i> , 743 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Chen v. INS</i> , 195 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Cruz v. Sessions</i> , 853 F.3d 122 (4th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Diaz-Escobar v. INS</i> , 782 F.2d 1488 (9th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Espinoza-Martinez v. INS</i> , 754 F.2d 1536 (9th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Gambashidze v. Ashcroft</i> , 381 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2004)	25, 26
<i>Gao v. Gonzales</i> , 440 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Garcia v. Atty'y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 664 F.3d 496 (3d Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Garcia-Cruz v. Sessions</i> , 858 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia-Ramos v. INS</i> , 775 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1985)	16

<i>Hor v. Gonzales</i> , 421 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Kho v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Kotasz v. INS</i> , 31 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1994)	10, 11
<i>Larios v. Holder</i> , 608 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Makonnen v. INS</i> , 44 F.3d 1378 (8th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Mendez-Barrera v. Holder</i> , 602 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Mohamed v. Ashcroft</i> , 396 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Narayan v. Ashcroft</i> , 384 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Oryakhil v. Mukasey</i> , 528 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2008)	25, 26
<i>Patel v. AG of the United States</i> , 259 F.App'x 511 (3d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saballo-Cortez v. INS</i> , 761 F.2d 1259 (9th Cir. 1984)	13, 19
<i>Sael v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Salim v. Holder</i> , 728 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Shoae v. INS</i> , 704 F.2d 1079 (9th Cir. 1983).....	18

<i>Tampubolon v. Holder</i> , 610 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2010)	9, 10
<i>Tillery v. Lynch</i> , 821 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Vasquez v. Holder</i> , 635 F.3d 563 (1st Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Wakkary v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 1999).....	9

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS CASES

<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)	12, 13
<i>Matter of A-M-E- & J-G-U-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 69 (BIA 2007).....	13
<i>Matter of E-A-G-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 591 (BIA 2008)	13
<i>Matter of Kasinga</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1996)	12, 29
<i>Matter of M-E-V-G</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 227 (BIA 2014)	12, 14
<i>Matter of Mogharrabi</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of S-A-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1328 (BIA 2000)	29
<i>Matter of Toboso-Alfonso</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 819 (BIA 1990)	12

STATUTES

8 U.S.C.S. § 1003(a)(1) (2018)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)	28

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i) (2015)..... 9

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(3)(i)-(ii) (2019) *passim*

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(1) (2018) 22

Executive Office for Immigration Review; *New Rules Regarding Procedures for Asylum and Withholding of Removal*, 63 Fed. Reg. 112 at 31948 (proposed June 11, 1998) 23

USCIS Policy Memorandum: *Guidance for Processing Reasonable Fear, Credible Fear, Asylum, and Refugee Claims in Accordance with Matter of A-B*. (July 11, 2018) 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Basag Pen. Code § 4350(a)(1) (2018)..... 3

Basag Pen. Code § 4351 (2018)..... 2

From Talk to Walk: The Emergence of Human Rights Responsibilities for Corporations at International Law, 44 VA. J. Int’l L. 931, 1024 (2004) 25

Risking Rape to Reach Water,
THE PACIFIC WORLDLY, Jul. 18, 2017..... 19

UN High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR),
Handbook and Guidelines on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees
(December 2011) 10, 12

No. 18-0512
